

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

IAN JACK MILLER,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ZARA USA, INC., DILIP PATEL and  
MOISES COSTAS RODRIGUEZ

Defendants.

Index No. 155512/2015

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER REGARDING PURPORTEDLY  
PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS**

---

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
900 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 583-9600

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS MOTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER OVER THE FILES HE INTENTIONALLY STORED ON ZARA’S COMPUTER BECAUSE THOSE FILES ARE NOT CONFIDENTIAL .....	4
A. Zara’s User Policy Confirms Its Exclusive Rights Over The Equipment And Its Contents .....	5
B. Zara Expressly Retained Its Right to Access the Computer’s Contents .....	6
C. Third-Party Access Is No Longer An Applicable Consideration .....	8
D. Plaintiff Had Actual Or Constructive Knowledge Of Zara’s User Policy .....	8
II. ZARA ACTED IN GOOD FAITH BY CONSIDERING PLAINTIFF’S POSITION AND ALLOWING HIM TO RETAIN A COPY .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Curto v. Medical World Comm 'ns, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1318387 (E.D.N.Y. May 15, 2006) .....	7
<i>Matter of Vanderbilt (Rosner-Hickey)</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 66 (1982) .....	7
<i>Medical Directions LLC v. Salamone</i> , 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 388 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Feb. 2, 2010) .....	5
<i>Rossi v Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Greater N.Y.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 588 (1989) .....	4
<i>Scott v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> 17 Misc. 3d 934 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spectrum Sys. Int'l Corp. v. Chem. Bank</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 371 (1991) .....	4
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22479 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013) .....	7
<i>Willis v. Willis</i> , 79 A.D. 3d 1029 (2d Dep't 2010) .....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
CPLR § 4503 .....	4
CPLR § 4548 .....	8
